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JUDGING PROGRAM

St Louis Collie Club

Member of the American Kennel Club

Friday, November 11, 2022

Two Rally Trials - Run concurrently
#2022135010, 2022135011

Saturday, November 12, 2022
Two Obedience Trials - Run concurrently
#2022135006, 2022135007

Sunday, November 13, 2022

Two Obedience Trials - Run concurrently
#2022135008, 2022135009

Dog Sports at Kim’s
1951 Townsley Ln
Caseyville, IL 62232

Indoors on rubber flooring — Unbenched
Trial Hours: 7:00 am until 30 minutes after the trial is completed

All days limited to 8 hours of judging per judge

Certification
Permission has been granted by the American Kennel Club
AMERICAN for holding this event under American Kennel Club Rules
/ KENNEL CLUB® 4ng Regulations.

Gina M DiNardo, Executive Secretary

St Louis Collie Club Officers

PRESIDENT ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e s s e e st e enne e seeenteesneesnneanns Ed Ososki
1St VICE-PRESIDENT ......oiitiiiitiiie ettt ettt Carole Ervin
2nd VICE-PRESIDENT .. ...Karen Courtney
TREASURER

............................................................................................................ Kim Dick
SECRETARY

......................................................................................................... Lola Leland
5036 Circle Dr, Imperial, MO 63052 tonmohrcollies@hotmail.com

Board of Directors
Maureen Bonham, Sam Hall, Isabel Ososki

AKC Delegate
Isabel Ososki

Trial Chair

Carole Ervin
4831 Dauderman Rd, Alhambra, IL 62001
caroleervin@hotmail.com
618-567-3513

Event Committee
Carole Ervin, Sam Hall, Lola Leland, Ed Ososki, Isabell Ososki, Lisa Schmidt

Trial Secretary

Makalah Boyer
3069 Sedan Drive, St. Louis, MO 63125
314-650-8775

makalah@dogwoodeventservices.com

Christina Ward ..........cccoiiiiiiiieeeee 26212 Bubbling Brook Dr, Foristell, MO

Jeanne Ramirez, DVM

.......................................................... 11130 W 247th St, Bucyrus, KS
Robert Self, Jr

............................................................... 2310 US Highway 150 N, Wataga, IL

Trial Veterinarians On Call

Horseshoe Lake Animal Hospital
5230 Horseshoe Lake Rd
Collinsville, IL 62234
618-344-7949
Thursday 8 am - 8 pm, Friday 8 am - 5 pm, Saturday 8:30 am - 2 pm

Animal Emergency Center
2005 Mall
Collinsville, IL 62234
618-346-1843
Thursday - Friday: 6 pm - 8 am
Saturday at Noon - Monday at 8 am



Notice to Exhibitors

The safety of the dogs is our primary concern. By entering these trials, exhibitors acknowledge
that they are familiar with the rules and regulations of this sport and that their dogs are
familiar with and able to perform all exercises safely.

St Louis Collie Club may cancel this event in extreme weather conditions.

Entry fees will not be refunded if the trials cannot be opened or completed by reason of riots,
civil disturbance, fire, an act of God, public emergency, an act of a public enemy, or any
other cause beyond the control of the organizing committee.

Entry fees will not be refunded in the event that a dog is absent, disqualified, excused, or
barred from competition by action of the Event Committee.

Since bitches in season are not allowed to compete in AKC Obedience or Rally Trials, the
club will refund all but $5.00 of the entry fee per day for bitches unable to compete for that
reason. The Trial Secretary must receive written notification from a veterinarian of such a
claim for refund by letter hand-delivered, emailed, or postmarked before the trial commences.

The club will refund all but $10.00 of the entry fee per trial for injured dogs or handlers. Written
request for a refund must be made to the Trial Secretary prior to the start of the first trial
day and a veterinarian’s or doctor’s letter must be provided within one week of the trial.

It is expressly understood that exhibitors alone are responsible for the behavior of their dogs
and/or children. Any exhibitor whose dogs and/or children create unnecessary disturbances
or repeatedly engage in unsafe or disruptive behavior may, at the discretion of the Event
Committee, be asked to leave the trial site. In such case, no refund of any fees paid will
be made.

Exhibitors are responsible for being ready for judging when called to the ring. The judge need
not wait for any dog holding up a class. St Louis Collie Club has no obligation or responsibility
for providing service through a public address system or steward for the purpose of calling
or locating dogs that are not brought to the ring when required.

Entries must be made on Official AKC entry forms or copies and must include the signed
Agreement and Rules. Junior Handlers must complete back of form.

All owners of mixed breed dogs must first obtain an AKC Canine Partners listing number
before they may enter an AKC event. The dog’s breed name should be entered as
“All American Dog”. The dog’s listing number must be entered on the entry form and “AKC
No.” checked.

Owners are responsible for errors in making out entry forms, whoever may have made such
errors. No entry will be refunded in the event of such errors or cancellation of entries after
the published closing date. Errors in entries made by the exhibitor cannot be corrected
after the closing date. No refunds for duplicate entries.

Returned checks do not constitute a valid entry fee. There is a $25 returned check fee.

Checks for canceled entries will be shredded — no check will be returned.

All dogs must be on leash or crated at all times except when in the ring. Warm-up must be
done on lead.

Dogs under 6 months of age are not permitted on the show grounds of AKC events.

Exhibitors should follow their veterinarians’ recommendation to assure their dogs are free
of internal and external parasites and any communicable diseases and have appropriate
vaccinations.

Exhibitors are responsible for cleaning up after their dog(s) at the show site and at all hotels,
motels, and campgrounds where they are staying while competing in these trials. Dogs are
to be exercised in specifically marked areas only.

St Louis Collie Club, their Board, Members, and Dog Sports at Kim’s and its employees will
not be liable for any loss or injury which may be sustained through disappearance, loss,
theft, communicable disease, parasites, injury and/or death of dogs entered in this event.

DOGS NOT OWNED OR HANDLED BY EXHIBITORS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE
BUILDING AT THESE TRIALS.

The building is available for set up on Thursday, November 11 from 2:30 pm to 7 pm.

Trial hours are 7:00 am to 30 minutes after the trial is completed.

No advertising flyers may be placed without permission of SLCC and Dog Sports at Kim’s.

No strollers or playpens allowed in building.

Dogs may not be left in closed vehicles without proper ventilation. If dogs are found in distress,
St Louis Collie Club will take appropriate action.

No dogs may be left in the facility overnight.

No professional photography or videography without permission.

No gasoline or diesel generators.

No alcoholic beverages allowed at event site.

NO SMOKING is allowed in the building or within 20’ of the entrances

Transfers
Transfers will be allowed according to AKC Regulations, provided that the written request
is received at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the trial.

Jump Height Order

Rally classes with jumps will be run short-to-tall in all trials.
Obedience classes with jumps will be run as follows.

» Saturday will run short-to-tall starting with 4” jump height except for Utility B/Preferred
Utility which wil start with 20”.

» Sunday will run short-to-tall starting with 20” jump height except for Utility B/Preferred
Utility which will start with 4”.

Every effort will be made to accommodate handlers with multiple dogs in the same class.

Class Running Order

Rally Trials 1 & 2 will run concurrently as follows.

Trial 1 Master - Trial 2 Master - Trial 1 Excellent - Trial 2 Excellent - Trial 1 Advanced - Trial
2 Advanced - Trial 1 Intermediate - Trial 2 Intermediate - Trial 1 Novice - Trial 2 Novice

NO CONCESSION OR HOSPITALITY WILL BE PROVIDED. Please bring your own food
and drinks. Please go outside the building to eat or drink so that you can wear your
mask at all times while inside the building.

Obedience Trials 1 & 2 will run concurrently. The final schedule will not be set until entries
close and individual class counts are available. Open A/B/Preferred and Utility A/B/Preferred
will be scheduled in the morning and Novice A/B/Preferred and optional titling classes will be
scheduled in the afternoon if possible, based on the entry.

PLEASE REMEMBER TO WASH YOUR HANDS FREQUENTLY AND PLEASE PRACTICE
PHYSICAL DISTANCING.

People who are not feeling well and concerned about the possibility of having COVID-19

will be given a refund of all but $10.00 for that day. No doctor’s note is required. You must
contact the Trial Secretary before the start of the trial. We will automatically cancel the fol-
lowing days runs. You will receive that same refund for each of the remaining days to get
over being sick. PLEASE STAY HOME AND KEEP EVERYONE SAFE. People who are
visibly sick and attend the trial may be asked to leave with NO REFUND.

The Event Committee has the right to amend the premium as needed to adhere to any

changing COVID-19 guidelines or conditions. In the event we are unable to hold this trial
due to changing state or local COVID-19 guidelines and need to cancel after the trial has
closed, we will shred all checks.

SLCC is attempting to make this trial safe and will comply with state, local and CDC guide-

lines; however, your safety and good health cannot be guaranteed. Your entry into this trial
indicates you are in agreement to the rules put forth for this trial and that you cannot hold
SLCC responsible should you become ill following your participation in this trial.



Awards
A qualifying score is required for all awards.

Ribbons/Rosettes

TSEPIACE ..o Blue Ribbon
P o [ o] F= Tt PSPPSR Red Ribbon
BT o o= Lo PSP UPRRRTORR Yellow Ribbon
4th place.... .... White Ribbon
QUAITYING. e Green Ribbon
Highest Scoring Dog in Regular Obedience Classes..........ccccccocuveeennnn. Blue & Gold Rosette
Highest Combined Score in Open B & Utility .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiees Blue & Green Rosette
Highest Scoring Dog in Preferred Obedience Classes.. Blue & Gold Rosette
High Combined Score in Preferred Open and Utility ..............ccccccceee. Blue & Green Rosette
Highest Combined Score in Advanced B & ExcellentB.............c......... Blue & Green Rosette
Highest Triple Qualifying Score in Advanced B, Excellent B & Master.....Blue & Red Rosette
NEW THHIE ..ttt Rosette
NEW OTCH ...ttt ettt Rosette
NEW RACH ...ttt Rosette

Prizes

Obedience Trials - Saturday & Sunday

Trial 1
FirstPlace.........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieceee e Leash/Key Holder (Saturday) - Soft Toy (Sunday)
Highest Scoring Dog in Regular & Preferred Obedience Classes................. 12 pk cooler bag
High Combined Score in Open B & Utility & Preferred............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceen Tote

Trial 2
FirstPlace.........cccccooeiininnnnene Leash/Key Holder (Saturday) - Cotton Training Lead (Sunday)
Highest Scoring Dog in Regular & Preferred Obedience Classes .... ...$20
High Combined Score in Open B & Utility & Preferred............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiciccece $20

Rally Trials - Friday

Trial 1

FIrSEPIACE. ... e

Highest Combined Score in Advanced B & Excellent B .............c.cccc......
Highest Triple Qualifying Score in Advanced B, Excellent B & Master..................

Trial 2
FIrstPIace. ..o
Highest Combined Score in Advanced B & Excellent B ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
Highest Triple Qualifying Score in Advanced B, Excellent B & Master....

Rent A Ring!

Thursday, November 10- 3:00 pm to 7:00 pm

First come — first served.

Sits and downs will be scheduled as needed.

Entry fee — $10.00 for 10 minutes.

Participation is limited to only those dogs entered in these trials.

Motel Information

1. Motel 6, 2431 Old Country Inn Rd, Caseyville, IL 62232
618-397-8867

2. Super 8 Motel, 45 Ludwig Dr, Fairview Hts, IL 62208
618-398-8338

3. Drury Inn & Suites, 12 Ludwig Dr, Fairview Hts, IL 62208
618-398-8530

4. LaQuinta Inn & Suites, 136 Regency Park, O’Fallon, IL 62269
618-726-2323

NOTE: Pet policy should be confirmed before making reservations.

RVs

There is no RV parking at the trial site.

Local RV Parks:

Cahokia RV Parque, 4600 Mississippi Ave, Cahokia, IL 62206, 618-332-7700

St Louis NE / Granite City KOA, 3157 W Chain of Rocks Rd, Granite City, IL 62040, 800-

562-5861, 618-931-5160, www.koa.com/where/mo/13107/

All exhibitors must be responsible for cleaning up after their dogs on the motel, RV and trial grounds.
Motels require that dogs be crated when unattended. Any damages to motels, RV sites or the trial site can
result in disciplinary action by the Event Committee. It is expected that exhibitors will clean up immediately
after their own dogs and strongly encourage others to do the same.

All owners/exhibitors should be aware that the entire motel grounds and RV sites are considered
within the trial grounds. You will be responsible for all damage to your room/site and may be subject to
disciplinary action in accordance with the rules of the AKC. Any abuse of the grounds will be brought to
the attention of the trial-giving club and its Event Committee. Any exhibitor’s entries may be refused for
previous misuse of the motel or RV facilities. This is an AKC supported measure.

Directions

From northwest: Take [-270 east to I-255 south. Take I-64 east to Exit 9, IL 157. Turn left onto
Hwy 157. Turn left onto New Bunkum Rd (becomes Bunkum Rd). Turn left onto Townsley Rd.

From west on 1-64 or I-70 (downtown St Louis): Take the I-70 or I-55/1-64 bridge into lllinois.
Take 1-64 east to Exit 6, IL 111/Kingshighway. Turn right onto Bunkum Rd (first intersec-
tion). Turn right onto Townsley Rd.

From south/southwest: Take I-55 north to I-255 east. Take 1-64 east to Exit 9, IL 157. Turn
left onto Hwy 157. Turn left onto New Bunkum Rd (becomes Bunkum Rd). Turn left onto
Townsley Rd.

From east: Take 1-64 west to Exit 9, IL 157. Turn right onto Hwy 157. Turn left onto New
Bunkum Rd (become Bunkum Rd). Turn left onto Townsley Rd.

From north: Take I-55 south to I-255 south. Take I-64 east to Exit 9, IL 157. Turn left onto Hwy
157. Turn left onto New Bunkum Rd (becomes Bunkum Rd). Turn left onto Townsley Rd.



Ring #1
Time
8:00 AM

9:45 AM

11:15 AM

11:50 AM

After noon
After noon
After noon

Ring #2
Time
9:00 AM

10:30 AM
11:45 AM
After noon
After noon

After noon
After noon

St. Louis Collie Club
11/11/22 -11/13/22

Judging Schedule

Friday, November 11, 2022 — Rally Trials 1 & 2

Judge: Christina Ward

Count
12

11

11

N R NP

Class
Rally Master

Rally Excellent B

Rally Advanced B

Rally Advanced A
Rally Intermediate
Rally Novice A
Rally Novice B

Judge: Christina Ward

Count
12

10

P, NN

Class
Rally Master

Rally Excellent B
Rally Advanced B

Rally Advanced A
Rally Intermediate
Rally Novice B
Rally Novice A

2022135010, 2022135011
There are 23 dogs entered in Rally Trial 1 with 40 total entries.
There are 22 dogs entered in Rally Trial 2 with 37 total entries.

Total 40
Entries
3028, 3019, 3018, 3016,3014,
3011, 3026, 3025, 3024, 3023,
3022, 3021
3028, 3017, 3016, 3014, 3012,
3011, 3027, 3025, 3024, 3023,
3021
3028, 3016, 3015, 3014, 3011,
3027, 3025, 3024, 3023, 3021,
3020
2901
2802, 2801
2601
2702, 2701

Total 37
Entries
3028, 3019, 3018, 3016,3014,
3013, 3011, 3026, 3025, 3023,
3022, 3021
3028, 3017, 3016, 3013, 3012,
3011, 3027, 3025, 3023, 3021
3028, 3016, 3015, 3013, 3011,
3027, 3025, 3023, 3021
2901
2802, 2801
2702, 2701
2601



Ring #1
Time

9:00 AM
9:45 AM
10:35 AM
11:30 AM
After noon
After noon
After noon
After noon
After noon

Ring #2
Time
9:00 AM
9:10 AM
9:20 AM
9:30 AM
10:00 AM
10:20 AM
10:50 AM
11:35 AM
After noon

St. Louis Collie Club
11/11/22 -11/13/22

Judging Schedule

Saturday, November 12, 2022 - Obedience Trials 1 & 2

2022135006, 2022135007

There are 27 dogs entered in Obedience Trial 1 with 32 total entries.
There are 25 dogs entered in Obedience Trial 2 with 30 total entries.

Judge: Jeanne Ramirez, DVM

Count

P R, ERERNOGOOOd P>

Class

Open A

OpenB

Utility A

Utility B

Beginner Novice A
Beginner Novice B
Novice A

Novice B
Preferred Novice

Judge: Robert Self, Jr

Count

NuUuopb~NUURRR

Class

Novice B

Novice A
Preferred Novice
Beginner Novice A
Beginner Novice B
Open A

OpenB

Utility A

Utility B

Total 14/17
Entries
302-305
405-407, 409, 402-404
601-605
407, 409, 401, 405-406
801-805
901-902
101
201
1601

Total 19/13
Entries
201
101
1601
801-805
901-902
302-305
405-407, 409, 402, 404
601, 603-605
407, 409-410, 401, 403, 405-406



St. Louis Collie Club
11/11/22 -11/13/22
Judging Schedule
Sunday, November 13, 2022 — Obedience Trials 1 & 2
2022135008, 2022135009
There are 27 dogs entered in Obedience Trial 1 with 34 total entries.
There are 23 dogs entered in Obedience Trial 2 with 30 total entries.

Ring #1 Judge: Jeanne Ramirez, DVM Total 18/14
Time Count Class Entries

9:00 AM 6 Open A 302-306, 301

9:45 AM 7 Open B 405-409, 402-404

10:40 AM 3 Utility A 601, 603-604

11:30 AM 7 Utility B 407-409, 401, 403, 405-406
After noon 4 Beginner Novice A 801-803, 805

After noon 1 Novice A 101

After noon 2 Novice B 201-202

After noon 2 Preferred Novice 1601-1602

Ring #2 Judge: Robert Self, Jr Total 16/16
Time Count Class Entries

9:00 AM 1 Novice B 201

9:10 AM 1 Novice A 101

9:20 AM 1 Preferred Novice 1601

9:30 AM 4 Beginner Novice A 801-803, 805

10:00 AM 2 Beginner Novice B 901-902

10:20 AM 5 Open A 302-306

11:00 AM 8 Open B 405-409, 402-404

12:00 PM 3 Utility A 601, 603-604

After noon 7 Utility B 407-410, 401, 403, 405-406





